d) Encashment of Leave :As per the rules of the Company 

e) Company Car and Telephone : As per the rules of the Company

The aggregate remuneration inclusive of Salary, Perquisites ,allowance and other benefits payable to  Mr. Bharat Bhushan 
Chugh shall not exceed to Rs. 3,24,000/- (Rupees Three Lacs Twenty Four Thousand Only ) per month

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT the Board of Directors be and is hereby authorized to vary, alter, increase, enhance or widen the 
scope of remuneration and perquisites, to the extent specified in Schedule V and other applicable provisions, if any, of the Act

[...]

accommodation or house rent allowance in lieu thereof, reimbursement of expense or such other allowance for medical 
reimbursement, leave travel allowance, Fuel reimbursement and such other perquisites and allowance under the Company’s 
Rule not exceeding Rs. 1,29,600/- (Rupees One Lacs Twenty Nine Thousand and Six Hundred only).

The total cost of the above said perquisites and allowance and other benefits shall not exceed to Rs. 2,26,800/- (Rupees Two 
Lakh Twenty Six Thousand Eight Hundred Only) per month.

3. Other Benefits 

a) Earned /Privilege Leave :As per the rules of the Company 

b) Company’s Contribution to Provident Fund: As per the rules of the Company 

3

7. Relevant documents referred to in the accompanying Notice and Statement are open for inspection by the members at the

[...]

36,16,919 /- as compared to the net profit of Rs. 42,25,793 in the previous year. The drop in net profit was on account of 
marginal drop in revenue during the year ended March 31, 2015.

SHARE CAPITAL  

During the financial year 2014 -2015 the paid up capital of the Company stood at Rs. 1,13,27,42,219 (Rupees One Hundred and 
Thirteen Crore Twenty Seven Lacs Forty Two Thousand Two Hundred Nineteen Only) Equity Shares of Re. 1/- each. Further 
during FY 2012-13, the Company came out with issue of 90,77,85,000 equity shares with a face value of Re.1/- each at a 
premium of Rs. 0.20 per equity share for an amount aggregating Rs. 10893.42 Lacs on a rights basis to the equity shareholders of